Each transfer must be for a minimum of eight (8) hours and in whole hour 

increments thereafter.  

4. The total vacation credits received by an employee shall normally not 

exceed five hundred twenty (520) hours; however, if approved by their 
appointing authority, the total vacation credits may be up to one thousand 
and forty (1,040) hours. Total vacation credits in excess of one thousand 
and forty (1,040) hours will be considered on a case-by-case basis by the 
appointing authority subject to the approval of the Chief Administrative 
Officer.  

5. The transfers are irrevocable and will be indistinguishable from other 

vacation credits belonging to the receiving employee.

[...]

Eligible employees shall earn sick leave credit at the rate of five percent (5%) of 
the employee's regularly scheduled hours per pay period. The hour/day 
approximate equivalent sick leave accrual for full-time employees over one (1) year 
(twenty-six (26) pay periods) is one hundred four (104) hours, or thirteen (13) days.  
Sick leave is credited in units of one-tenth (1/10th) of one (1) hour, up to a 
maximum of four (4) hours, at the beginning of the pay period following the one in 
which it was earned. 

Paid holidays immediately preceding, immediately following, or wholly within the

[...]

Transfers shall be allowed to cross departmental lines in accordance with the 

policies of the receiving department. 

D. The maximum leave credits received by an employee shall normally not exceed 

five hundred twenty (520) hours; however, if approved by their appointing authority, 
the total leave credits may be up to one thousand and forty (1040) hours.  Total 
leave credits in excess of one thousand and forty (1040) hours will be considered 
on a case-by-case basis by the appointing authority subject to the approval of the 
Chief Administrative Officer. 

E. The transfers are irrevocable and will be indistinguishable from other leave credits 

belonging to the receiving employee.

[...]

Housing Commission, subject to the conditions set forth below under this Article. 

B. Eligibility 

Family Medical Leave shall apply to all biweekly rate employees who have been 
employed by the County for at least twelve (12) months and for at least one 
thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours of service during the twelve (12) 

month period immediately preceding the commencement of the leave and who 
meet all the eligibility requirements of the FMLA or the CFRA. 

C. Conditions 

1. The employee shall give notice to the appointing authority of the need for

[...]

B. In cases where specialized training is to be made available, the Appointing 

Authority shall include in the request for training authorization a signed agreement 
between the County and the employee which provides that training costs in excess 
of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for any single training session or 
related series of training sessions will be reimbursed to the County if the employee 
terminates prior to one (1) year for any reason other than death, disability 
retirement or judicial appointment. 

C. Training costs shall be calculated to include:

[...]

purchases. Total reimbursement of such memberships or purchases will not 
exceed the prevailing rate for San Diego County Bar Fee. 

Section 5. Annual Professional Stipend 

Eligible employees in the bargaining unit classifications shall receive an annual two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) stipend for professional expenses.  The County 
shall, on the payday for Payroll 05 of each year, pay such a stipend, included within the 
payroll check, to employees who are in job classifications in the CC and CS units in 
Payroll 04 of that year.

[...]

The commencement of leave without pay shall be considered a 

"qualifying event" as defined under COBRA by virtue of the employee's 
reduction in working hours.  Employees who elect coverage under 
COBRA by choosing to continue their medical insurance shall pay one 
hundred and two percent (102%) of the applicable premium and shall be 
subject to the same administrative requirements as all other COBRA 
group plan members.  Premiums will be calculated and paid by the 
employee at least one month in advance. 

c. The administration of these benefits is subject to the rules and

[...]

At age 
seventy (70), the coverage will be reduced by forty percent (40%) and 
at age seventy-five (75) by sixty percent (60%). 

c. Disability Insurance.  LTD benefit is two-third (2/3) of employee's salary 

(excluding overtime, bonuses, etc.) up to twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000) per month.  Benefits commence at the longer of (a) thirty (30) 
days, and (b) the end of the period of sick leave, vacation pay, and FLSA 
compensatory time to which employee is entitled.  The LTD benefit 
continues to age sixty-five (65) or until disability ends.